
Date: February 10, 2026 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Corporate Relationship Department, Phiroze 
Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25 Floor, Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 001 
Scrip Code: 544364 

To, 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, Block G, Bandra - 
Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai -- 
400 051 
Symbol: BAJAJINDEF 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on February 10, 2026 

Ref.: Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
("Listing Regulations") 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule Ill) and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("SEBI 
Listing Regulations"), and based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, please be informed 
that the Board of Directors of lndef Manufacturing Limited (Company) at its meeting held today i.e. on 
February 10, 2026, inter alia, has unanimously considered the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine Months ended December 31, 2025, along 
with the Limited Review Reports provided by the Statutory Auditors thereon, enclosed herewith, which 
were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the above Meeting. 

The meeting commenced at 11:50A.M. (IST) and concluded at 01 :45 PM. (IST). 

We request you to kindly take the above on record. 

Thanking you, 
For lndef Manufacturing Limited --. 
Vineesh Vijayan Thazhumpa 
Company Secretary 
A63683 

,/ 

Company: INDEF MANUFACTURING LIMITED (Resulting company from demerged Hercules Hoists Limited) 
T: +91 2245417301]F: +912192274125] E: cs1@indef.com U: www.indef.com 

Corporate Office: 501-504, Shelton Cubix, Sector 15, Plot 87, CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai 400614, INDIA 
Works: Khalapur, Chakan ] Regional Offices: Pune, Delhi, Chennai, Kolkata 

Registered Office: Bajaj Bhawan, 2nd Floor, 226, Jamnalal Bajaj Marg, Mumbai 400 021, INDIA 
CIN: L29308MH2022PLC390286 
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INDE' MANUFACTURiNG UMmD 
Corporate Office : 501-504.ShMton Cublx, Plot no 17, Sector-~,CIO Bel1pur, Nnf MlhnNI 400614 

ltlli..-.d Office: laJIJ lhann, 2nd Root, JU, Narltnan Point, Mumbat-«ldozl 
P: +91 Oll-t942'20b; t: a1.lndet.com: Ull: WYNl.lndef.aim; cllt l29308MH202JllC3902l6 

UNAUOltto STAM>AL.ONE AND CONSOUDATtO ~INANCW. ltESULTS FOlt THE QUARTlR MD NIHE MONTHS ENDED DECEMHR Jl, 2025 
(Jtsinlaldlf. .......... ltaCildJ 

lpAR11CtJ1.ARS SlANOAI.ONE I OONSOUOAm> t•• Note NoJ4} ----~~-- -
Quartarendtd I Nine mGnths ended l Yurendedt! Quart-trended I . NiM'months ended JYurended 

31~25 1~125 131-Dtc-~ 131~25: 131~ :1 U~ar-25 I 131-dec-25 1 »s,t-2S I 31~24 ,·31-0.C,.2S 132,,C)ec..U I 31-Mlr-25 I 
Unaudited ' Unaudfted unaudited U..udited Unaucfited I Audited Unaudited U~udfted Unaudited Unauclted Unaudited Audited 

1 !Income 

l(a) R~from Operations 4$2.98 I l 4,784.86 4,421.67 13,460.59 12.512.82! 11,671.53 5,063.79: 4,930.95 4,473.96 I 13,965.25 I 12,s6S.12 17,862.84 
[(b) ~ lncomt 47531 I : 2so.03 330.60 1,287.70 1}267.86i 1,697.90 458.471 269.73 m.22 I 1.,257.s1 I 1,267.48 1.696.71 
!Total IIICOIM from~ _s.3Sa.29 I fs.oM.a, 4,752.27 14,748.29 13,tno.681 1',369~ S~Z2.26! 5.,200.II 

---
~ , 15,221.05 j 13,13259 19,.559.55 

~----

2 l[xpelases I Ii 
a)CostofMatlirialsconsu~ I 2,6is.61 I! 2,635.63 I 2,251.21 I 7,249.0? I 6~W.39ll 9,420.02' I 2]822.n'I 2,733.13 I 2.284.67 I 7,827.20 I 6,ntiss 9.,S,C8.70 
lb} Changes 1n •nventatv of Finished IDO(ls;wortc~n-1 . I 
IDl'C)g1'eSSandsixx:k-i~ {~9.48) (93.69)1 so.01 I (94.86JI 36.38ll (79.37JI (64.48jl {87.53)1 so.01 I {294.10)1 36.38 (79.37)' ' 

c)EmployeeBenaits&pense I ~.o3 ll 680.Sl I 573.?S I ~,99L24 I 1J7os.121j 2,361.84 I 742.1sq 71!.13 I 583.06 I 2,12t.95 I 1,111.111 2,392.32 

d) Flnaftceeosts I ~ 6.40 j I 7.40 I 10.20 I 22.19 I 33.20:1 42.s1 I 8.16:I 11.20 I 10.20 I 29.46 I 33.20 I 42.51 

e) Depreciatiofl ~nd Alnortisation expense I 1~6.97 If 132.80 I 132.?] I . 37639 j _388.12~1 S15.91 I 141.6111 144.63 I 132.99 I 420.64 I 388:39 I 517.07 
f) 0thet expenses 1,079.38 I 896.70 794.29 2,746.53 2]08S.os: 2,903.84 1J153.~ 938.89 ab9.16 2,900.A3 2,Un79 2,943.27 1 

~ ~ ' ~ . , . . ' . ' 
Total eirpenses 4,467.91 ' 4,259.65 3,812.25 12,290.5$ 10~35.281 15,164.75 4JIOJ.98! 4,4SUS 3,~ 13,005.51 10,99&72 15,364.50 ' 

3 IP•ota~ea,eptionalitetnandtax I mus I, 805.241 940.~1 I 2,457.73 I 2)84s..,:I 4,204.68 j 711.29:J 142.23 I i:M-oc I Z.WA I 2.83S87 I 4,llS.051: 
4 !Exceptional Items (Refer Note no 5) I 38.68 Ii • I • I 38.68 I • I · I 38.89: I • I - I 38.89 , • 

5 !Profit before tax I S3L70 11 &.24 I 940.01 I 2,419.05 I l,845~ I ~,204.~ I 679AO I 742.23 I 934.04 I 2.171.59 I 2.135.17 4,195.0S 

6 IT ax Expense 

Current tax I 98.63 I] 27~.99 I 138.51 I 450.99 I 171.86~ I 408.27 I 98.63: I 273.99 I 138.51 I 4.50.99 171.86 408.27 

Deferred tu I 1i3.42 11 {138.82)1 9s.os I 9_1.sg I 263.1s; I 372.49 I 98.111 I (154.2111 93.ss I S1.s1 260.79 370.75 

I 7 I Ptontt{Loss)fortt.perlod~S+/-6) I 619.&Sjl 6~0.071 7~1,876.171 2,410.3~ 3,423.~. 482.061 622.1 !01-95f 1,669.731 I 1-
l 

2,403.23 3,416J>3 

I I Share of Non controllnc Interest In Profit /11.oss) 
~ th• vur 

•' {7.44) (3.50) (10.94) 

, ' ~',) ;i--;"""t7.~ 
~ 

619.65 670.07 706'A2 1,176.17 2,4-10.3$ 3,423.92 489.50 625.95 701.95 1.,680.67 2.,G.23 3,416.03 

~ 
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INDEF MANUFACTURING UTTED 
Corporate Ofee : S01-504,Shelton Cbbu, Plot no 87, Sector-15,CBD Belspur, NavM Mumbai 400614 

Registered Office: Baja] havan, 2nd Floor, 226, Nariman Point , Mumbai-400021 
P: +91 022-69424200; £: es1@indet.com; U: www.Indet.com; CN L29300MM202 2PL0390286 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

PARTKULARS STANDALONE 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

CNSOLATED [Refer Note No. 4) 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep825 31-Dec-24 31-De&-25i 31-0c-24 31-4Mar-25 31-00c-25 30-5pt-25 31-060-24 31-0-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

1 Income 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

(b) Other income 475.31 280.03 

2 [Expenses ' 

Total income from operations 5,338.29 '5,064.89 
1,696.71 

17,862.84 

19,559.55 
1,267.48 

12,565.12 

13,832.59 
330.22 1,257.81 

4,473.96 13,965.25 

4,804.18 15,2231.06 
269.73 

4,930.95 

5,200.68 
458.47 

5,063.79 
1,697.90 

19,369.43 

17 ,671.53 
1, 267.86 

12,512.82 

13,780.68% 
1,287.70 

13,460.59 

14,748.29 
330.60 

4,752.27 

4,862.98 4,784.86 (a) Revenue from Operations 

a) Cost of Materials consumed 2,615.61 '2,635.63 2,251.21 7,249.07 6,687.39l 9,420.02 2,/822.77'l 2,733.13 2,284.67 7,827.20 6,720.85 9,548.70 
b) Changes in inventory of Finished goods, Work-ir-] [] 
Pn and Stock-in-trade (19.48)] (93.69)] 50.07 (94.86)] 36.38/] (79.37)] (64.48)] (87.53)] 50.07 (294.10)] 36.38 (79.37) 

• I 
c) Employee Benefits Expenses 669.03 ' 680.81 573.75 1,991.24 1,705.12/ 2,361.84 742.15\ 718.13 583.06 2,121.95 1,717.11 2,392.32 
d) Finance Costs 6.40 7.40 10.20 22.19 33.20] 42.51 8.16] 11.20 10.20 29.46 33.20 4251 

e) Depreciation and Amortisation expense 116.97 132.80 132.73 376.39 388.12'] 515.91 141.61] 144.63 13299 420.64 388.39 517.07 
f) other expenses 1,079.38 896.70 794.29 2,746.53 2,085.08] 2,903.84 1/153.77/ 938.89 809.16 2,900.43 2,100.79 2,943.27 . ' 
Total expenses 4,467.91 4,259.65 3,812.25 12,290.56 10,935.28'l 15,164.75 4,803.98\ 4,458.45 3,870.15 13,005.58 10,996.72 15,364.50 

3 [Profit before exceptional item and tax 870.38 805.24 940.01 2,457.73 2,845.40] 4,204.68 718.29-\ 742.23 934.04 2,217.48 2,835.87 4,195.05 ----------------+-----1------.._- ..__-+-----+-----1-------'---1-----4----+------1• 
4 \)Exceptional ltems (Refer Note no5) 38.68 • - - 38.68 - - 38.89'- - 38.89 ­ 
5 [Profit before tax 831,70 805.24 940.01 2,419.05 2,845.40] 4,204.68, 679.40/ 742.23\ 934.04, 2,178.59 2,835.87 4,195.05 

6 'Tax Expense 

Current tax 98.63 273.99 138.51 450.99 171.86 408.27 98.63 273.99 138.51 450.99 171.86 408.27 

Deferred tax 113.42 (138.82) 95.08 91.89 263.18 372.49 98.71 (154.21) 93.58 260.79 370.75 

7 Profit] (Loss)for the period(5 +/-6] 619.65 670.07 706.42 1,876.17 2,410.36 3,423.92] " 482.06 622.45 701.95 1,669.73 2,403.23 3,416.03 

8 [Share of Non controlling Interest in Profit /(Loss) 
r 

•' (7.44) (3.50) (10.94) 

k·; 
@19_]'sf(toss) for the period(7+/-3) 6is.ss] sii] 7064z] 1,s76.17] 2410.36] 342.s2] «ss.so] szsss] zoiss] isscsi] 2zi3.2z3] 3,416.03 
/ {3 t Zig@& 
u-� '' .;,�•.• ._hensive lnco111e, netof"'-netax //.'. 0� '.'""" 

'"-� 

·,t%r [lt9rt it will not be redssfied to profit or loss (10.51)] (2.50)] (4.88)] (15.51)] (14.65)] 4.63 (5.55)] (2.50)] .(4.88)] (10.55)] (14.65)] '/_g363, 
c j;-"""}th»ti1not be red»sited to 2.64 0.63 1.23 3.90 3.69] 01.16)] 1.40/ 0.63' 1.23 26s 3.69 {@1slurnbal if, 

�::::::=;:flt!!.��--------1--_j , J._ _ _JL__ __ hJp_l __ .l_ __ _l_ _l_ __ _,_ __ _._ __ .._ _ __._ ��.�� ��� :-'%"i]c�� 
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·Items tflat will be reclassified to profit or loss - ~ - . 

- - . 
....___ .....__ -- ...___ .... -

lncome'tax refltfn, to ltemS ~ will be r«lassifi.d - - - . . . 

to profft or loss 

11 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+/- 611.78 &a.20 702.~8 1,864.55 2,399A0 3,427.31 485.35 •&24.08 698.30 1,672.77 2,392.26 3,419.50 

8) ....,__ -
u 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face va1ue per share 
320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00I 320.00 320,00l 320.00 :R0.00 320.00. 3mGO 320.00 

Rs. 1/-} . • --- - :U,970.33 

13 Other Equity 
24,978.21 

14 Eaml~ per share (EPS) (of Rs 1/-eech ) (not i 

annualised) ' 

Basic/ Diluted EPS L94 2.09 2.21 5.86 7.S3i 10.70 1.531 1.96 2.19 S.25 '1.51 10.68 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANOALONE ANO toNSOUDATED RNANOAL R£SUlTS.fOR THE QUARTER AND NINE' MONTHS EN OED OECEMBER·31. 2025: 

1 The aboYe Standal~ w Consolidated results, prepared In accordance with Indian Acco\mting Standards (Ind AS), the' provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 {the Act), as appllcable and guldefllfeS Issued by the Securttres 

and Exchange Board d India (SEBl) which have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committeie and approved by ttw Board of Directors In their meetings held on Februa,y 10, 2026 as per Recatatfon 33 d SEB1 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requ~nts) Regulatiolhs, 201.S. . 

2 The Company operates in single primary segment only i.e Material Handling Equipments and therefore, disclosure requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (INO ~108) •secment RepMrn," is not appltcabJe. 

3 Pursuant to Ind 1'S 103-Business Combinations, the Company is permitted a measurement period of one year from the effective date:of the demerger (i.e., September 30, 2024) to adjust provisional accounting entries 

based on new information obtained about facts an&drcumstances'that existed as!of that date. Accordingly, based on new infol'mation ·received during the measurement period retatinc to.,inter-company ~ and 

related tax matters between Hercules Investments Umlted (former1y Hercules Hoists Limited) and lndef Manufa¢turing Limited; certain accounting adjustments amounting to Rs 72'.lakhs have been made. 0ut of these 

adjustments pertainincto previuos quarter an amount of RS 63.05 lakhs has been recorded through Reserves anij Surplus, and Rs8.95:lakhs has been'recorded through TOS Credit Receivable, in accordance with the 

requirements of parqraphs 45 to 49.of Ind AS 103 . 

4 On August 01, 2025, entered Into a Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) with the shareholders of Daedalus Lift & Access Equipments Private limited. Su~uently, the Company completed the acquisition of 1600229 Equity 

Shares; representine 80% (Eighty Percent) of the paid-up sWare capital of ttie Daedalus uff & Access EquipmentstPrivat~Umited. The Company acquired conttol over the subsidiary with effect from Au,ust 22. 2025. 

Consequently, Daedalus Utt & At:a:SS Equipments Private Limited Has become a subsidiary company of lndef Manufacturing Limited. Accordingly, the financial fi&ures of the~bsidiary ~ny ti,..,. been inducted in the 

Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Hine months ended . 

S On November 11, 2025, the Government of lnasa notified four Labour Codes, replacing the existing 29 labour laws. The Group has assessed the financial implicatlons'of theH chan,es which has resulted In Increase in grm,ity 

and leave encashment liability by Rs.· 38.68 lakhs in standalone financial statements and Rs 38.89 ~akhs ir1 consolrdated financlat statements. Considering the impact arising out of an enactment of-the new legislation and non­

recurring nature, the Group tias presented this incremental amount as "Impact of\.abourCocfes" 'under "Exceptional ttetn• for the quarter ended and hine months ended OecembEr-31, 2025. The Group continues to monitor 

the developments pertaining:to Labour Coe.es and Will evahlate Impact if any on the re-measurement of the employee benefitf.1iabilit>(. 

6 Previous quarter/ year fcures have been appropriately regrouped, recasted and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year presentations. 

7 These standalone and consolidated financial results5are available on the CompanY:s website viz. www.indef.com ·and on·the websites of 8SE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE {www.nseindia.com) 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: February 10, 2026 
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On behalf of the Board of Ditectors • 
For 11\def Manufacturlnc limited 
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Sheld\arBajaJ 
Chaklman 
DIN-G0019..~ 
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ltems that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - - - . . - 
Income tax relating to Items hat will be reclassified - - - . - - 
to profit or loss 

11 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+/­ 611.78 668.20 702.78 1,864.56 2,399.40 3,427.38 485.35 ·624.08 698.30 1,672.77 2,392.26 3,419.50 

B) 

12 
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value per share 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00. 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 320.00 
Rs. 1/-) 

13 Other Equity 24,978.21 24,970.33 

14 Earning per share (EPS) (of Rs 1/- each ) (not I 

annualised) I � 
1.53 2.19 5.25 7.51 Basic/ Diluted EPS 1.94 2.09 221 5.86 7.53° 10.70 1.96 10.68 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2025: 
1 The above Standalone and Consolidated results, prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), as applicable and guidelies issued by the Securties 

and Exchange Board of India (SE8I) which have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on February 10, 2026 as per Regulation 33 0f S2Bl 
(Lsting Obligations and Disdosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

2 The Company operates in single primary segment only i.e Material Handling Equipments and therefore, disclosure requirement of Indian Accounting Standard (IND AS-108) "Segment Reporting" is not applicable. 

3 Pursuant to ind AS 103 -Business Combinations, the Company is permitted a measurement period of one year from the effective date of the demerger (i.e., September 30, 2024) to adjust provisional accounting entries 
based on new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of that date. Accordingly, based on new information received during the measurement period relating to inter-company balances and 
related tax mtters between Hercules Investments Limited (formerly Hercules Hoists Limited) and Indef Manufacturing Limited, certain accounting adjustments amounting to Rs 72 lakhs have been made. Cut of these 
adjustments pertaining to previuos quarter an amount of Rs 63.05 lakhs has been recorded through Reserves and Surplus, and Rs 8.95 lakhs has been recorded through TDS Credit Receivable, in accordance with the 
requirements of paragraphs 45 to 49 of Ind AS 103. 

4 On August01,2025, entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (SA) with the shareholders of Daedalus Lift & Access Equipments Private Limited. Subsequently, the Company completed the acquisition f 1600229 Equity 
Shares, representing 80% (Eighty Percent) of the paid-up share capital of the Daedalus Lift & Access Equipments Private Limited. The Company acquired control over the subsidiary with effect from August 22, 2025. 
Consequently, Daedalus Lift & Access Equipments Private Limited has become a subsidiary company of Indef Manufacturing Limited. Accordingly, the financial figures of the subsidiary company have been induded in the 
Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and Nine months ended. 

5 On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified four Labour Codes, replacing the existing 29 labour laws. The Group has assessed the financial implications of these changes which has resulted in increase in gratuity 
and leave encashment liability by Rs. 38.68 lakhs in standalone financial statements and Rs 38.89 lakhs in consolidated financial statements. Considering the impact arising out of an enactment af the new legislation and non­ 
recurring nature, the Group has presented his incremental amount as "Impact of Labour Codes" under "Exceptional ltem" for the quarter ended and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Group continues to monitor 
the developments pertaining to Labour Coces and will evaluate impact if any on the re-measurement of the employee benefits liability. 

6 Previous quarter / year figures have been appropriately regrouped, recast:ed and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year presentations. 

7 Thee standalone and consolidated financial results are available on the Company's website viz. www.indef.com and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com) 

Place: Mumbal 
Date: February 10, 2026 
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On behalf of the Board of Directors 
For lidef Manufacturing Limited 

u c 
Shelhar Bajaj 
Chairman 
DIN-00089358 



Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date 
Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 
The Board of Directors of lndef Manufacturing Limited (CICompany") 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
of INDEF MANUFACTURING LIMITED CCCompany") for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31 st 

, 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time. 

2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved 
by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to expres~ a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind As 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/PAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred 
to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure 
applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required 
to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096 

Kunal Vakharia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 148916 
UDIN: 26148916KQHWSU9132 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 10th February, 2026 

Mumbai Office: 203, The Summit, Hanuman Road, Western Express Highway, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai -400 057 T: 022-2615 o1oo 
Pune Office: 109, Sohrab Hall, 21 Sassoon Road, Opp. Jehangir Hospital, Pune - 411001 T: 020-4906 7177 
E: info@kdg.co.in W: www.kdg.co.in. FRN: 104746W,W100096 

Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date 
Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 
The Board of Directors of lndef Manufacturing Limited ("Company") 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
of INDEF MANUFACTURING LIMITED ("Company") for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31", 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time. 

2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved 
by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind As 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/PAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred 
to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure 
applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required 
to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096 

Kuna! Vakharia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 148916 
UDIN: 26148916KQHWSU9132 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 10" February, 2026 
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Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulatlons, 2015 (as amended) 

To, 
The Board of Directors of M/s. lndef Manufacturing Limited ("Company") 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of Mis. lndef Manufacturing Limited for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31 st

, 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended}, 
including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time. 

2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved 
by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind As 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/PAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred 
to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure 
applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular 
CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation. 33 
(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended), to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the result of the below mentioned two subsidiaries 
a. Consolidated Swift Industries Limited 
b. Daedalus Lift & Access Equipment Private Limited (w.e.f 21st August 2025) 
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Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Revlew Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended) 

To, 
The Board of Directors of Mis. lndef Manufacturing Limited ("Company") 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of Mis. lndef Manufacturing Limited for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31", 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), 
including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time. 

2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved 
by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind As 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFDIPACl62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred 
to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by 
Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure 
applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular 
CIR/CFDICMD114412019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation. 33 
(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 
amended), to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the result of the below mentioned two subsidiaries 
a. Consolidated Swift Industries Limited 
b. Daedalus Lift & Access Equipment Private Limited (w.e.f 21" August 2025) 
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5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner In which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 104 7 46W/W100096 

J~ 
Kunal Vakharia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 148916 
UDIN: 26148916HDXOAL5494 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 10th February 2026 
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5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results 
prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other 
recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required 
to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, Including the manner In which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096 

s 
Kunal Vakharia 
Partner 
Membership No.: 148916 
UDIN: 26148916HDXOAL5494 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 10" February 2026 
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